June 16, 2008
Flinton PA

James Luther, chairman, called the special meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order
at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.
The meeting was held in conjunction with the Glendale Valley Municipal Authority’s regular monthly
meeting.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger (also a GVMA
board member); GVMA board members Ken Noel, Rick Stackhouse, Rick Gates, and Jim Krause;
residents Maryann Stackhouse, James Ryan, Evelyn Noel, William Davis, Bob Munshower, and Bob
Barnhart.

Visitors
None.
Public/Supervisor Comment

James Ryan asked questions about the distances for mandatory tap-in to the sewer system. He owns a
hunting camp in the Blandburg area. David Cunningham answered his questions and invited him to visit
the Keller Engineer offices to review the plans for the Blandburg area.

Old Business

David Cunningham of Keller Engineers, presented a proposed bid contact for demolition of the existing
White Township building to allow for construction of the new White Township/GVMA municipal
building. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority members, and citizens participating. Tracy
Plessinger made a motion to approve the bid contract and technical specifications for demolition of the
existing White Township Building pending approval of same by USDA-RD. Neal Maneval seconded the
motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

David Cunningham presented a proposed contract with Keller Engineers for design and inspection of the
new White Township/GVMA Building. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority members, and
citizens participating. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the contract as presented. Neal
Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Township secretary/authority chairman, Tracy Plessinger, presented several options for cost sharing of
expenses related to the operation and maintenance of the new municipal building. It had been previously
agreed to share the construction costs equally. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority
members, and citizens participating. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the following formula for
cost sharing. Individual EDU's (i.e. water and sewer EDU's) are counted separately. Using this method
there would be a total of 2,435 EDU's served by the authority. The estimated 2006 population of White
Township is 836. That totals 3,271. This would place 74% of the cost on the authority and 26% of the
cost on the township. As the number of GVMA customers and the township population change the actual
percentages will change. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors
voted aye. Bill Barbin, solicitor, will prepare a draft agreement based on this formula for presentation to
both boards and USDA-RD.

David Cunningham reported that soil borings will be done on the treatment plant and building sites in the
near future and presented plans for the Fiske section of the sewer and water project for review.

The meeting adjourned at 9:23 PM.

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasurer



Beginning Balance

Total October Receipts
Sub Total

Total October Expenditures
Ending Balance

Treasurer's Report
June 30, 2008
General Fund PLGIT Account

Receipts
Cleared Receipts
Interest on PLGIT checking account

Expenses
Cleared Expenditures

$
$

$

10,078.32
42.50

2,826.46

$ 41,495.98

$ 10,120.82
$ 51,616.80

$ 2,826.46
$ 48,790.34



Receipts

Check #0035441

Check #412

Check #0035464
Check #186692

Check #415
Check #419

Expenses

Check #5795
Check #5796
Check #5797
Check #5798
Check #5799
Check #5800
Check #5801
Check #5802
Check #5803
Check #5804
Check #5805
Check #5806
Check #5807
Check #5808
Check #5809
Check #5810
Check #5811
Check #5812

White Township
Receipts/Disbursements
June 9, 2008

White Township EIT Collector (April Report)

White Township RE Tax Collector (04/26-04/30 Taxes at Disc)

White Township EIT Collector (May Advance)
Cambria County Treasurer (Delinquent Taxes - March)

White Township RE Tax Collector (05/01-05/09 Taxes at Face)
White Township RE Tax Collector (05/10-05/16 Taxes at Face)

Total June Receipts

Reade Township 1/2 Winter Road Maintenance
Michelle Mayes (Notary)

Northwest Savings Bank (Safety Dep Box)
Penelec (Building)

Penelec (Sign)

Windstream (Phone)

Centax (EIT Collection Commission)

Keller Engineers (Weight Study)

Keller Engineers (Speed Study)

Mountaindale Community Development Corporation (Rent)
Bonnie M. Plessinger (RE Tax Commission)
Diane M .Gaul (Wages - Custodian)

James F. Luther (Salary - Road Master)

James F. Luther (Salary - Supervisor)

Neal E. Maneval (Salary - Supervisor)

Tracy A. Plessinger (Salary - Sec/Treas)

Tracy A. Plessinger (Salary - Supervisor)
Northwest Savings Bank (Federal Tax - June)
Total June Expenditures
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1,755.07
2,904.50
3,000.00
344.80
226.18
291.37
8,521.92

757.20
24.00
20.00
18.39
12.51
58.54

109.37

790.50

642.35

225.00

151.06

134.49
88.19
44.14
44.14

731.90
44.14

390.72

4,286.64
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