James Luther, chairman, called the special meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America. The meeting was held in conjunction with the Glendale Valley Municipal Authority's regular monthly meeting.

Those present included supervisors James Luther, Neal Maneval, and Tracy Plessinger (also a GVMA board member); GVMA board members Ken Noel, Rick Stackhouse, Rick Gates, and Jim Krause; residents Maryann Stackhouse, James Ryan, Evelyn Noel, William Davis, Bob Munshower, and Bob Barnhart.

Visitors

None.

Public/Supervisor Comment

James Ryan asked questions about the distances for mandatory tap-in to the sewer system. He owns a hunting camp in the Blandburg area. David Cunningham answered his questions and invited him to visit the Keller Engineer offices to review the plans for the Blandburg area.

Old Business

David Cunningham of Keller Engineers, presented a proposed bid contact for demolition of the existing White Township building to allow for construction of the new White Township/GVMA municipal building. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority members, and citizens participating. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the bid contract and technical specifications for demolition of the existing White Township Building pending approval of same by USDA-RD. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

David Cunningham presented a proposed contract with Keller Engineers for design and inspection of the new White Township/GVMA Building. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority members, and citizens participating. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the contract as presented. Neal Maneval seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye.

Township secretary/authority chairman, Tracy Plessinger, presented several options for cost sharing of expenses related to the operation and maintenance of the new municipal building. It had been previously agreed to share the construction costs equally. A discussion followed with supervisors, authority members, and citizens participating. Neal Maneval made a motion to approve the following formula for cost sharing. Individual EDU's (i.e. water and sewer EDU's) are counted separately. Using this method there would be a total of 2,435 EDU's served by the authority. The estimated 2006 population of White Township is 836. That totals 3,271. This would place 74% of the cost on the authority and 26% of the cost on the township. As the number of GVMA customers and the township population change the actual percentages will change. Tracy Plessinger seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye. Bill Barbin, solicitor, will prepare a draft agreement based on this formula for presentation to both boards and USDA-RD.

David Cunningham reported that soil borings will be done on the treatment plant and building sites in the near future and presented plans for the Fiske section of the sewer and water project for review.

The meeting adjourned at 9:23 PM.

 Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasure

Treasurer's Report June 30, 2008 General Fund PLGIT Account

Beginning Balance			\$ 41,495.98
	Receipts		
	Cleared Receipts	\$ 10,078.32	
	Interest on PLGIT checking account	\$ 42.50	
Total October Receipts	-		\$ 10,120.82
Sub Total			\$ 51,616.80
	Expenses		
	Cleared Expenditures	\$ 2,826.46	
Total October Expenditures			\$ 2,826.46
Ending Balance			\$ 48,790.34

White Township Receipts/Disbursements June 9, 2008

Receipts			
Check #0035441	White Township EIT Collector (April Report)	\$	1,755.07
Check #412	White Township RE Tax Collector (04/26-04/30 Taxes at Disc)	\$	2,904.50
Check #0035464	White Township EIT Collector (May Advance)	\$	3,000.00
Check #186692	Cambria County Treasurer (Delinquent Taxes - March)	\$ \$ \$	344.80
Check #415	White Township RE Tax Collector (05/01-05/09 Taxes at Face)	\$	226.18
Check #419	White Township RE Tax Collector (05/10-05/16 Taxes at Face)		291.37
	Total June Receipts	\$	8,521.92
Expenses			
Check #5795	Reade Township 1/2 Winter Road Maintenance	\$	757.20
Check #5796	Michelle Mayes (Notary)	\$	24.00
Check #5797	Northwest Savings Bank (Safety Dep Box)	\$	20.00
Check #5798	Penelec (Building)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	18.39
Check #5799	Penelec (Sign)	\$	12.51
Check #5800	Windstream (Phone)	\$	58.54
Check #5801	Centax (EIT Collection Commission)	\$	109.37
Check #5802	Keller Engineers (Weight Study)	\$	790.50
Check #5803	Keller Engineers (Speed Study)		642.35
Check #5804	Mountaindale Community Development Corporation (Rent)	\$	225.00
Check #5805	Bonnie M. Plessinger (RE Tax Commission)	\$	151.06
Check #5806	Diane M .Gaul (Wages - Custodian)	\$	134.49
Check #5807	James F. Luther (Salary - Road Master)	\$	88.19
Check #5808	James F. Luther (Salary - Supervisor)	\$	44.14
Check #5809	Neal E. Maneval (Salary - Supervisor)	\$	44.14
Check #5810	Tracy A. Plessinger (Salary - Sec/Treas)	\$	731.90
Check #5811	Tracy A. Plessinger (Salary - Supervisor)	\$	44.14
Check #5812	Northwest Savings Bank (Federal Tax - June)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	390.72
	Total June Expenditures	\$	4,286.64